new City blocks to Wilmington’s grid system; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant application 

to the U.S. Department of Transportation’s Rebuilding American Infrastructure with 

Sustainability and Equity discretionary grants program in the amount of Seventeen Million 

Dollars ($17,000,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the proposed grant funding to construct a new, 

expanded network of roads branching from South Market Street that will extend the 

Wilmington grid system for pedestrian and cyclist accommodations on roadways;

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WILMINGTON that the Office of Economic Development’s grant application to U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and 

Equity grant program in the amount of Seventeen Million Dollars ($17,000,000.00) is hereby 

authorized.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Office of Economic 

Development, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any 

and all funds associated with the grants and to fulfill the requirements of the grants.